

No. 21-51145

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH; THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND TEXOMA; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED; MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ET AL,
Defendants,

HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE,
Movants-Appellants.

(captions continued on inside cover)

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Texas

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John M. Gore
Counsel of Record
E. Stewart Crosland
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

December 20, 2021

Counsel for Movants-Appellants

**OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS;
REVUP-TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT; WORKERS DEFENSE
ACTION FUND,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

v.

**JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEPUTY SECRETARY
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; ET AL,
*Defendants,***

**HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE,
*Movants-Appellants.***

**HOUSTON JUSTICE; DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INCORPORATED;
HOUSTON AREA URBAN LEAGUE; THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY
LAMAR CLEMMONS,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

v.

**GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ET AL,
*Defendants,***

**HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE,
*Movants-Appellants.***

(captions continued on next page)

**LULAC TEXAS; VOTE LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; TEXAS AFT ,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**JOSE ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
TEXAS DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE; ET AL,**
Defendants,

**HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Republican Committees	3
II. SB 1	7
III. The Consolidated Litigation.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES INTERVENTION OF RIGHT	17
A. The Republican Committees Satisfy Rule 24(a)'s Requirements For Intervention Of Right	17
1. The Republican Committees' Motion Was Timely	18
2. The Republican Committees Have Interests Relating To SB 1	18
3. The Republican Committees' Ability To Protect Their Interests May Be Impaired By This Action.....	26
4. No Party To The Case Adequately Represents The Republican Committees' Interests In SB 1	33
B. The District Court Reversibly Erred In Denying The Republican Committees Intervention Of Right	40
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dall. v. City of Dallas</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20, 24, 30
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	31
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	36
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	1, 19, 24, 30
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-cv-1044, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens,</i> <i>Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,</i> 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20, 24
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,</i> 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,</i> 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Paher v. Cegavske,</i> No. 20-cv-00243, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)	23, 28, 30, 31
<i>Priorities USA v. Benson,</i> 448 F. Supp. 3d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	30
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	31
<i>Shays v. FEC,</i> 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21, 22, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio,</i> 115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy,</i> 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	33
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton,</i> 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	5, 6
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.001.....	3, 4, 25, 43
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.003.....	3, 4, 25, 43
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dallas County Republican Party (Homepage)	4
Dallas County Republican Party, <i>DCRP Events Calendar – Details: Poll Watcher Training</i>	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Harris County GOP, <i>Become A Volunteer</i>	4, 25
Harris County GOP, <i>Take Action Now</i>	3
S.B. 1, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
